

No. 18-13592

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DREW ADAMS,  
a minor, by and through his next friend and mother, Erica Adams Kasper,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama,  
Case No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT, Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &  
DEFENDERS, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY,  
THE TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND,  
AND THE NATIONAL LGBTQ TASK FORCE**

---

---

CHRIS ERCHULL (*pro hac vice pending*)  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &  
DEFENDERS  
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950  
Boston, MA 02108  
Telephone: (617) 426-1350  
Email: CERchull@glad.org

SHANNON MINTER  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 365-1326  
Email: SMinter@nclrights.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

NOVEMBER 24, 2021

---

---

*Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County, Florida*  
No. 18-13592

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Court Should Address the School District’s Actual Policy Assigning Restrooms Based on Sex, Not the Broader Question of Whether Any Policy that Provides Separate Restrooms for Boys and Girls Is Permissible Under Title IX or the Equal Protection Clause.....5

    A. This Court Should Base Its Decision on the Facts and Claims Presented by this Case.....5

    B. The District Court’s Determination that Adams Is a Transgender Boy Is Binding Here.....10

II. The School District’s Policy Violates Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause by Excluding Adams from the Boys’ Restroom Because of his Transgender Status.....11

    A. Excluding a Transgender Boy from the Boys’ Restroom Because He Is Transgender Is No More Permissible Than Excluding a Gay Boy from the Boys’ Restroom Because He is Gay; Both Constitute Impermissible Sex Discrimination. ....12

    B. The School’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify the Discrimination Here. ....14

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. School Board</i> , 3 F.4th 1299(11th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Adams v. School Board</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Adams v. School Board</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	14
<i>Bos. All. Of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual &amp; Transgender Youth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-11297-PBS, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155622 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2021) .....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	14
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) .....	15
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018) .....	15
<i>Fox v. Gaines</i> , 4 F.4th 1293 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	12

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	12
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 976 F. 3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-1163 (June 28, 2021) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Bd. of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Phil Stewart & Ross Colvin, <i>Military study gives green light to end gay ban</i> , Reuters (Nov. 30, 2010).....	13
